wholesale contract and increasing online engagement

Gross profit margins

Key drivers

6.9
15.8

27.8

59.5 59.7

76.1 21% 22% 22%

28% 28% 29%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

-

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

FY12A FY13A FY14A FY15A FY15F FY16F

Gross profit ($m)

Gross profit margin (%)

• Gross profit = net revenue – network related expenses (wholesale

and transaction costs)

• amaysim has the freedom to develop its own products and pricing

points

• Wholesale costs based on ‘cost plus model’. Optus paid based on

agreed price schedule for:

• bundled services (fixed charges per subscriber); and

• discrete services (per unit charges based on subscriber usage)

• Transaction costs largely comprise of commissions and payment

fees to retailers and merchant providers

• FY15 gross margin increase was largely a result of the product

repositioning of the Unlimited 3G product in September 2014

• Increasing online subscriber engagement reduces transaction

costs over time

Gross profit ($m) and margin (%)

11

June Year End: Pro forma¹ Pro forma¹ Statutory Statutory

$ Millions (unless stated) FY15 FY15 - Prospectus FY15 FY15 - Prospectus

Net revenue 212.6 213.1 (0.5) 212.6 213.1 (0.5)

Cost of Sales (153.1) (153.5) 0.4 (153.1) (153.5) 0.4

Gross profit 59.5 59.7 (0.2) 59.5 59.7 (0.2)

Employee costs (17.8) (18.7) 0.9 (18.4) (18.5) 0.1

Marketing costs (13.1) (13.3) 0.2 (13.1) (13.3) 0.2

Facilities and I.T. costs (5.5) (5.6) 0.1 (5.5) (5.6) 0.1

Other costs (6.5) (6.2) (0.3) (5.3) (5.8) 0.5

IPO transaction costs - - - (3.1) (2.7) (0.4)

Total operating costs (43.0) (43.8) 0.8 (45.4) (45.9) 0.5

EBITDA 16.4 15.9 0.5 14.0 13.8 0.2

Depreciation and amortisation (3.0) (3.0) 0.0 (3.0) (3.0) 0.0

EBIT 13.5 12.9 0.6 11.1 10.7 0.4

Net interest (expense)/ income 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1

Profit before tax 13.8 13.1 0.7 11.3 10.8 0.5

Tax (expense)/ benefit (4.3) (4.6) 0.3 12.7 9.5 3.2

NPAT 9.5 8.5 1.0 24.0 20.4 3.6

Add: Amortisation of brand name 0.7 0.7 (0.0) - - -

Adjusted NPAT (NPATA) 10.2 9.2 1.0 24.0 20.4 3.6

Adjusted EPS (cents)² 5.8c n/a n/a 13.6c n/a n/a

Variance ($m)

Variance

($m)

Summary profit and loss statement
amaysim delivered on FY15 prospectus forecasts with GP rising by 114% from FY14

1. Pro forma financial information has been prepared on the same basis as pro forma financial information in the amaysim prospectus to reflect the full period impact of the operating and capital

structure that is now in place as if it had occurred at 1 July 2014 and with adjustments made for significant abnormal and/or non-recurring items including the impact of the IPO

2. Adjusted EPS calculated as NPATA divided by shares outstanding of 176,165,670 after accounting for the share split and issue of employee shares as part of the IPO completed in July 2015